

4.3.2021

A9-0016/308

Amendment 308

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 9 – paragraph 3 a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. A Member State may exempt EU fishing vessels of less than 15 metres' length overall that are flying its flag from the requirement to be fitted with a vessel monitoring system if they:

(a) operate exclusively in the territorial waters of the flag Member State; or

(b) never spend more than 24 hours at sea from the time of departure to the return to port.

Or. pt

4.3.2021

A9-0016/309

Amendment 309

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 11

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 14 a – point 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The master of each Union catching vessel shall keep an electronic fishing logbook for the purpose of recording fishing activities.

1. The master of each Union catching vessel ***of at least 12 metres' length overall*** shall keep an electronic fishing logbook for the purpose of recording fishing activities.

Or. pt

Justification

Given the segment's increased vulnerability, derogations specifically for small-scale, coastal and artisanal fisheries must be applied.

4.3.2021

A9-0016/310

Amendment 310

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 15 –point 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. Masters of Union catching vessels of 12 metres' length overall or more shall submit by electronic means the information referred to in Article 14 to the competent authority of their flag Member State;

1. Masters of Union catching vessels of 12 metres' length overall or more shall submit by electronic means the information referred to in Article 14, to the competent authority of their flag Member State, ***at the request of that authority and, in any event, shall transmit the relevant fishing logbook data after the last fishing operation has been completed and before the catch has been fully or partially landed;***

Or. pt

4.3.2021

A9-0016/311

Amendment 311

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Masters of Union catching vessels of less than **12** metres' length overall ***shall submit by electronic means the information referred to in Article 14, to the competent authority of their flag Member State after the last fishing operation has been completed and before entering*** port.

2. ***A Member State may exempt from the provisions of paragraph 1*** masters of Union catching vessels of less than **15** metres' length overall ***that are flying its flag if they:***

(a) operate exclusively in the territorial waters of the flag Member State; or

(b) never spend more than 24 hours at sea from the time of departure to the return to port.

Or. pt

4.3.2021

A9-0016/312

Amendment 312

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 23 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The master of a Union fishing vessel, or its representative, shall complete an electronic landing declaration.

1. The master of a Union fishing vessel ***of at least 12 metres' length overall***, or its representative, shall complete an electronic landing declaration.

Or. pt

Justification

Given the segment's increased vulnerability, derogations specifically for small-scale, coastal and artisanal fisheries must be applied.

4.3.2021

A9-0016/313

Amendment 313

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 24 – paragraph 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4a. A Member State may exempt from the provisions of paragraph 1 masters of Union fishing vessels of less than 15 metres' length overall that are flying its flag if they:

(a) operate exclusively in the territorial waters of the flag Member State; or

(b) never spend more than 24 hours at sea from the time of departure to the return to port.

Or. pt

4.3.2021

A9-0016/314

Amendment 314

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 23

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 25 a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(23) In Section 1 of Chapter 1 of Title IV, the following Article 25a is inserted:

deleted

“Article 25a

Control of the landing obligation

1. Member States shall ensure effective control of the landing obligation. For this purpose a minimum percentage of fishing vessels fishing for species subject to the landing obligation and flying their flag established in accordance with paragraph 2, shall be equipped with continuously recording Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) systems incorporating data storage.

2. The percentage of fishing vessels referred to in paragraph 1 shall be established for different risk categories in specific control and inspection programmes adopted pursuant to Article 95. Those programmes shall also determine the risk categories and the types of fishing vessels included in such categories.

3. In addition to the CCTV systems referred to in paragraph 1, Member States may require the use of other electronic monitoring systems for the purpose of controlling the landing obligation.

AM\1226128EN.docx

PE689.026v01-00

4. The Commission may, by means of implementing acts, lay down detailed rules on the requirements, technical specifications, installation and functioning of the electronic monitoring systems for the control of the landing obligation, including continuously recording CCTV systems.

Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 119(2).”

Or. pt

4.3.2021

A9-0016/315

Amendment 315

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 42 – point b a (new)

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 48 – paragraph 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) The following paragraph 6 is inserted:

6a. A Member State may exempt Community fishing vessels of less than 12 metres' length overall flying its flag from the requirement set out in paragraph 1 if they:

(a) operate exclusively in the territorial waters of the flag Member State; or

(b) never spend more than 24 hours at sea from the time of departure to the return to port.

Or. pt

Justification

The current option for the Member States to grant an exemption to vessels with an overall length of less than 12 metres from paragraph 1 of this article should be maintained.

4.3.2021

A9-0016/316

Amendment 316

João Ferreira, Sandra Pereira
on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0016/2021

Clara Aguilera

Fisheries control

(COM(2018)0368 – C8-0238/2018 – 2018/0193(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 46

Regulation (EC) No 1224/2009

Article 58 – paragraph 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7. Member States may exempt from the requirements set out in this Article small quantities of products sold directly from fishing vessels to consumers, provided that these do not exceed 5 kg of fishery product per consumer per day.

7. Member States may exempt from the requirements set out in this Article small quantities of products sold directly from fishing vessels to consumers, provided that these do not exceed 5 kg **or EUR 50** of fishery product per consumer per day.

Or. pt

Justification

It is important that the current threshold of EUR 50 be maintained.